establish Emergency Reserves.  These reserves must be at least 3% of Fiscal Year Spending (excluding bonded
debt service).  Local governments are not allowed to use the emergency reserves to compensate for economic
conditions, revenue shortfalls, or salary or benefit increases.  The reserves are reported as restricted net position
or fund balance in the financial statements.

The City's management believes it is in compliance with the provisions of TABOR.  However, TABOR is complex
and subject to interpretation.  Many of the provisions, including the interpretation of how to calculate Fiscal Year
Spending limits, may require judicial interpretation.

Note 5.  Significant Subsequent Event

In 2021 the Federal Government passed the American Recovery Plan Act.  This act includes funding for state and
local governments. In 2021 the city received $4,4 million, which is one half of the total allotment. The city expects
to receive the second $4.4 million in 2022.

Note 6. Restatement of Prior Year Balances

OPEB Liability, Deferred Inflows, Deferred Outflows and Net Position

Governmental Activities
2020 Balances
as Reported

OPEB
restatement

2020 Balances
as Restated

Statement of Net Position
Assets 153,284,358$   -$   153,284,358$
Deferred outflows of resources 4,768,001   322,503   5,090,504
Liabilities 58,448,369   487,067   58,935,436
Deferred inflows of resources 9,093,989   96,868   9,190,857
Net Position 90,510,001$   (261,432)$   90,248,569$

Business Type Activities
Statement of Net Position -

Assets 159,114,763$   -$   159,114,763$
Deferred outflows of resources 672,839   120,607   793,446
Liabilities 50,124,899   189,326   50,314,225
Deferred inflows of resources 1,103,576   35,858   1,139,434
Net Position 108,559,127$   (104,577)$   108,454,550$

Restatement of December 31, 2020 Net Position to record deferred
inflows and deferred outflows related to OPEB

79

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD, COLORADO
General Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance-Budget and Actual
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021 With Comparatinve Totals for December 31, 2020

Variance with
Budgeted Amounts Actual Final Budget - 2020

Revenues Original Final Amounts Positive/(Negative) Actual
Taxes

Property 4,624,000$   4,624,000$   4,644,335$   20,335$   4,605,878$
Specific ownership 450,000   450,000   523,484   73,484   527,933
Sales and use 32,528,457   32,528,457   34,259,637   1,731,180   31,848,763
Franchise 3,594,000   3,594,000   3,825,529   231,529   3,601,590
Hotel/motel 25,000   25,000   28,238   3,238   19,762

Total taxes 41,221,457   41,221,457   43,281,223   2,059,766   40,603,926
Licenses and Permits

Business licenses and permits 215,250   215,250   290,225   74,975   237,547
Building licenses and permits 981,950   981,950   1,927,470   945,520   1,411,554

Total licenses and permits 1,197,200   1,197,200   2,217,695   1,020,495   1,649,101
Intergovernmental

State shared revenue 1,215,400   1,215,400   1,401,963   186,563   1,218,299
Federal grants 9,600   9,600   721,079   711,479   2,886,881
State grants 41,900   41,900   33,619   (8,281)   49,198
Local grants 9,000   9,000   76,955   67,955   17,960
Payment in lieu of taxes   38,000 38,000   36,721   (1,279)   36,408

Total intergovernmental 1,313,900   1,313,900   2,270,337   956,437   4,208,746
Charges for Services

Recreation programs 2,312,679   2,312,679   2,308,449   (4,230)   997,687
General government 2,246,927   2,246,927   1,982,933   (263,994)   2,172,227
Public safety 12,200   12,200   72,406   60,206   18,278
Administration of joint venture 475,000   475,000   485,780   10,780   472,801
Court costs 62,590   62,590   40,694   (21,896)   52,042
Highway and street 67,700   67,700   56,100   (11,600)   94,583

Total charges for services 5,177,096   5,177,096   4,946,362   (230,734)   3,807,618
Fines and Forfeitures

Court fines 696,000   696,000   512,394   (183,606)   871,622
Library fines 10,000   10,000   3,371   (6,629)   2,413
Property and liability fines 600   600   674   74   8,947

Total fines and forfeitures 706,600   706,600   516,439   (190,161)   882,982
Net Investment Income 454,500   454,500   (72,518)   (527,018)   454,347
Contributions from component units 1,700,000   1,700,000   1,662,006   (37,994)   1,698,745
Other 765,097   765,097   1,134,993   369,896   498,394

Total Revenues 52,535,850   52,535,850   55,956,537   3,420,687   53,803,859

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information

80

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD, COLORADO
(Continued)

General Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance-Budget and Actual

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021 With Comparatinve Totals for December 31, 2020

Variance with
Budgeted Amounts Actual Final Budget - 2020

Expenditures Original Final Amounts Positive/(Negative) Actual
General Government

Legislation
City Council 335,988$   235,988$   201,138$   34,850$   262,956$
Board of Adjustments and Appeals 1,834   1,834   661   1,173   633
Planning and Zoning Commission 7,025   7,025   2,467   4,558   5,564
Library Board 3,000   3,000   5,707   (2,707)   407
Parks and Recreation Commission 3,000   3,000   875   2,125   894
Code Enforcement Advisory Commission 500   500   -   500   -
Alliance for Commerce in Englewood 400   400   -   400   24
Cultural Arts Commission 2,000   2,000   15   1,985   18
Transportation Advisory Commission 568   568   -   568   -
Keep Englewood Beautiful Comission 76,050   76,050   73,088   2,962   27,194
Historic Preservation Commission 1,300   1,300   589   711   60

Total Legislation 431,665   331,665   284,540   47,125   297,750
City Attorney 974,074   981,165   923,402   57,763   832,971
Municipal Court 1,214,808   1,321,279   1,133,465   187,814   1,048,016
City Manager

City Manager 499,229   711,445   598,929   112,516   658,649
City Clerk 524,544   527,820   485,731   42,089   452,042
Communications 656,389   764,632   727,633   36,999   862,329

Total City Manager 1,680,162   2,003,897   1,812,293   191,604   1,973,020
Community Development 2,977,832   3,368,952   2,946,427   422,525   3,619,986
Finance

Finance Administration 450,489   453,527   368,670   84,857   440,901
Accounting 646,372   687,057   652,226   34,831   560,907
Revenue and budget 488,213   492,156   389,598   102,558   374,484
Purchasing 186,877   188,555   137,776   50,779   180,869

Total Finance 1,771,951   1,821,295   1,548,270   273,025   1,557,161
Human Resources

HR Administration 767,961   1,121,680   1,075,817   45,863   774,246
Employee services 391,564   44,400   24,349   20,051   173,634

Total Human Resources   1,159,525 1,166,080   1,100,166   65,914   947,880
Information Technology 3,959,441   3,973,115   3,533,130   439,985   3,523,544
Contingency 335,000   335,000   292,776   42,224   336,370

Total General Government 14,504,458   15,302,448   13,574,469   1,727,979   14,136,698

81

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD, COLORADO
(Continued)

General Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance-Budget and Actual

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021 With Comparatinve Totals for December 31, 2020
Variance with

Budgeted Amounts Actual Final Budget - 2020
Original Final Amounts Positive/(Negative) Actual

Public Safety
Police

Administration 885,086$   1,059,180$   1,267,052$   (207,872)$   1,176,903$
Communications and records 1,640,077   1,652,416   1,599,842   52,574   1,441,281
Police operations 11,845,841   11,933,379   11,916,901   16,478   11,416,319
Code Enforcement 679,893   785,428   594,865   190,563   418,643
Total Police Department 15,050,897   15,430,403   15,378,660   51,743   14,453,146

Fire Services
Fire and emergency management 6,684,374   6,684,374   6,723,699   (39,325)   6,444,084
Fire marshal's office 675,838   679,868   523,523   156,345   406,427
Total Fire Services 7,360,212   7,364,242   7,247,222   117,020   6,850,511

Total Public Safety 22,411,109   22,794,645   22,625,882   168,763   21,303,657
Public Works

Administration 461,511   524,029   759,476   (235,447)   491,664
Engineering 1,437,103   1,449,187   1,359,112   90,075   1,199,055
Streets and drainage 2,495,573   2,578,885   2,341,827   237,058   2,068,655
Traffic engineering 990,052   994,170   798,585   195,585   893,268
General operations and maintenance 2,189,856   2,199,087   2,178,384   20,703   2,688,587

Total Public Works 7,574,095   7,745,358   7,437,384   307,974   7,341,229
Parks and Recreation

Administration 361,226   363,847   357,665   6,182   397,317
Recreation programs and operations 3,918,264   4,031,388   3,620,708   410,680   2,821,239
Parks 2,796,026   2,705,794   2,557,773   148,021   2,355,878

Total Parks and Recreation 7,075,516   7,101,029   6,536,146   564,883   5,574,434
Library Services 1,381,322   1,390,230   1,311,922   78,308   1,203,803
Debt Service

Principal 1,363,000   4,163,000   1,363,000   2,800,000   1,329,000
Interest and other charges 212,083   212,083   205,451   6,632   236,972

Total debt service 1,575,083   4,375,083   1,568,451   2,806,632   1,565,972
Total expenditures 54,521,583   58,708,793   53,054,254   5,654,539   51,125,793

Excess revenues over (under) expenditures (1,985,733)   (6,172,943)   2,902,283   9,075,226   2,678,066
Other financing sources (uses)

Transfers in 130,521   184,839   184,839   -   127,014
Transfers out (3,000,000)   (11,079,765)   (10,979,765)   (100,000)   -

Total other financing sources (2,869,479)   (10,894,926)   (10,794,926)   (100,000)   127,014
Net change in fund balances (4,855,212)   (17,067,869)   (7,892,643)   8,975,226   2,805,080
Fund Balance - beginning 21,553,236   21,553,236   24,935,935   3,382,699   22,130,855
Fund Balance - ending 16,698,024$   4,485,367$   17,043,292$   12,357,925$   24,935,935$

See Independent Auditor's Report

82

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
Total pension liability

Service cost 358,293$   401,781$   326,687$   349,999$   380,290$   385,425$   333,228$   353,751$
Interest 2,744,360   2,763,819   2,805,826   2,790,599   2,752,138   2,694,146   2,683,902   2,616,664
Differences between expected and actual experience (324,876)   180,393   20,284   144,652   213,113   187,626   (9,251)   -